
 

 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR18 1076  Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

Ordinance/Resolution Request 

All Fields must be completed 

Incomplete request forms will be returned to sender which may cause a delay in processing. 
 

 

Date of Request:   September 24, 2018  

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

 

1.  Type of Request: 

 

  Contract/Grant Agreement   Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA)   Rezoning/Text Amendment  

 

  Dedication/Vacation   Appropriation/Supplemental   DRMC Change  

 

 Other: 

 

 

2.  Title: (Start with approves, amends, dedicates, etc., include name of company or contractor and indicate the type of request: grant 

acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.) 

 

 Approves contract #201842636 for Interstate Highway Construction, Inc. to perform construction services on the Concourse B, 

Northwest Quadrant for the Gate Apron Rehabilitation and Drainage Improvements (GARDI) Program.  

 

3.  Requesting Agency: Department of Aviation 

 

4.  Contact Person: 

Contact person with knowledge of proposed 

ordinance/resolution 

Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and 

Council 

Name:       Mark Baker                                                                     Name:        Angela Casias                                                            

Email:       Mark.Baker@flydenver.com                                                              Email:        Angela.Casias@flydenver.com                                                              

 

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed: 

 

The Gate Apron Rehabilitation and Drainage Improvements (GARDI) program is a multiyear program to improve the deteriorating 

pavement conditions around the concourses where heaving and settling have occurred. 

 

This GARDI project consists of apron replacement/repair and drainage improvements of gate pavement around the Northwest 

Quadrant of Concourse B, specifically Gates B15 to B37. The purpose of this project is to replace deteriorating pavement and mitigate 

drainage issues and ponding that have been an issue around Concourses B both on the apron and with water collecting in the 

Concourse basements. While replacing or repairing the apron paving, there will also be utility work and drainage improvements made 

at the gates as well. This project will also include the shift of aircraft parking to accommodate United Airlines layout and once 

completed, it will allow for 11 aircraft parking spaces where there are current 10. To allow for this shift, the existing Passenger 

Loading Bridges and fixed walkways will need to be relocated/adjusted as part of this project. 

 

 

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Max Taylor 

 

 

7.  City Council District: 11 

 

 

 

8.  **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet** 

 

 

 



 

 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR18 1076  Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

Key Contract Terms 

 
Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > $500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): 

 

Construction for Airport Improvements > $5M 

 

Vendor/Contractor Name:  Interstate Highway Construction, Inc.  

 

 

Contract control number: 201842636 

 

 

Location: Denver International Airport 
 

 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many? _____ 

 

 

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates): 632 consecutive calendar 

days from Notice To Proceed. NTP estimated to be October 7, 2018 and completion date estimated to be July 4, 2020. 

 

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total): 
 

Current Contract Amount 

(A) 

Additional Funds 

(B) 

Total Contract Amount 

(A+B) 

$29,825,639.40 NA $29,825,639.40 

 

Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date 

632 days from NTP NA July 4, 2020 

 

 

Scope of work: x 

 

 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? Yes   If not, why not? 

 

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?    Yes     No 

 

   

Source of funds: GARDI B NW - CIP – GL String 73851-6061010-DEN01-Z50B-16A14CS1 

CCB PLB Reconfig – CIP – GL String 73851-6061010-DEN01-TJET-PRJ-10001444 
 

 

Is this contract subject to:     W/MBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE   N/A 

 

 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):  15.01% 

 

 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?  American Sign & Striping Company, Ralph Martinez Trucking, Tom Calabrese 

Trucking, Inc., American Industrial & Construction Supply, Maximum Civil Construction, Inc., Marquez and Son Trucking, Inc., Hot 

Shot Supply, North/Western Electrical Corporation of Colorado, Brannan Companies, Trautman & Shreve, Western Industrial 

Contractors, R&D Pipeline Construction, Sturgeon Electric Co., Reliant Energy Systems, Inc., Four Star Drywall LLP, Construction 

Supply Services, Pynergy, LLC dba Pynergy Petroleum Company, LLC. and, B&R Project Management.  


